

CASE NO. 70814-7-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JUDITH ANDERSON

Respondent

v.

RICHARD AND MARGARET ANDERSON

Appellants

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
JUDITH ANDERSON**

Roy T. J. Stegena, WSBA #36402
Krista L. White & Assoc., P.S.
Attorneys for Respondent

Krista L. White & Assoc., P.S.
1417 4th Ave.
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 602-1521

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 APR 11 PM 12:07

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i-iii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
IV. ARGUMENT	22
A. THE SCOPE OF THIS APPEAL IS EXTREMELY NARROW.	22
1. <u>Richard did not Plead a Voorheis Survey Line as a Basis for Recovery In his Counterclaims.</u>	23
2. <u>Richard Affirmatively Eliminated the Voorheis Survey as a Basis for Recovery at the Start of Trial.</u>	25
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	29
1. <u>Standard Governing the Dismissal of Appellants' Counterclaims.</u>	29
a) <i>A Trial Court's Rulings should be Affirmed on any Basis Supported by the Record.</i>	29
b) <i>A Party Seeking to Quiet Title Must Succeed on the Strength of his own Title, not on any Weakness in his Opponent's.</i>	30

2.	<u>The Trial Court’s Denial of Defendants’ Post-Judgment Motion for Reconsideration is Reviewed for Abuse of Discretion.</u>	31
3.	<u>Richard failed to carry his Burden of Proof on his Common Grantor Rule Claim by any Standard of Proof.</u>	32
C.	RICHARD FAILED TO SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE COMMON GRANTOR RULE.	32
1.	<u>The Common Grantor did not Establish an Agreed-Upon Boundary Other than the Legally Described Boundary.</u>	34
2.	<u>The Evidence Precludes Application of the Rule to Subsequent Grantees Like Richard.</u>	37
D.	RICHARD’S POSITION ON APPEAL IS CONTRARY TO THE RULE HE INVOKED.	40
E.	A BOUNDARY LINE PROJECTED FROM THE VOORHEIS SURVEY IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE FACTUAL RECORD, AND WOULD BE UNDULY SPECULATIVE.	45
F.	EVIDENCE OF BOUNDARY DISPUTES REGARDING OTHER LOTS DOES NOT SUPPORT THE APPELLANTS.	47
IV.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A. CASES	PAGE(S)
1. WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT	
Birchler v. Castello Land Co., 133 Wn. 2d 106, 942 P.2d 968 (1997)	27
Keierleber v. Botting, 77 Wn.2d 711, 715, 466 P.2d 141 (1970)	32
Lamm v. McTighe, 72 Wn.2d 587, 591, 434 P.2d 565 (1967)	23, 33, 34
Light v. McHugh, 28 Wn. 2d 326, 183 P.2d 470 (1947)	36
Merriman v. Cokeley, 168 Wn.2d 627, 630, 230 P.3d 162 (2010)	32
P.E. Sys., LLC v. CPI Corp., 176 Wn.2d 198, 289 P.3d 638, (2012)	35
Robel v. Roundup Corp., 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611(2002)	18, 35
Thomas v. Harlan, 27 Wn.2d 512, 518, 178 P.2d 965 (1947)	32
2. ARKANSAS STATE SUPREME COURT	
Furlow v. Dunn, 201 Ark. 23, 144 S.W.2d 31 (1940)	39, 40
3. WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS	
Estate of Dormaier v. Columbia Basin Anesthesia, 177 Wn. App. 828, 313 P.3d 431, 446 (2013)	30

Fralick v. Clark County, 22 Wn. App. 156, 160; 589 P.2d 273,275 (1978)	33, 34, 36, 37, 38 39, 41, 42
JDFJ Corp. v. International Raceway, Inc., 97 Wn. App. 1, 970 P.2d 343(1999)	26, 27
Krikava v. Webber, 43 Wn. App. 217, 716 P.2d 916 (1986)	24
Levien v. Fiala, 79 Wn. App. 294, 902 P.2d 170 (1995)	44
P.E. Sys., LLC v. CPI Corp., 176 Wn.2d 198, 289 P.3d 638, (2012)	18
River House Dev., Inc. v. Integrus Architecture, PS, 167 Wn. App. 221, 272 P.3d 289 (2012)	31
Secs. & Inv. Corp. v. Horse Heaven Hgts., 132 Wn. App. 188, 195, 130 P.3d 880 (2006)	30, 44
Spradlin Rock Prods., Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1, 164 Wn. App. 641, 266 P.3d 229 (2011)	18, 35
Stieneke v. Russi, 145 Wn. App. 544, 559 – 560, 190 P.3d 60 (2008)	30
B. COURT RULES	
CR 13	24, 25
CR 59	2, 26, 29
C. MISCELLANEOUS	
Browder, The Practical Location of Boundaries, 56 Mich. L. Rev. 487, 529 (1958)	39
